Public Document Pack
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

03 December 2021

To:

Our Ref
Contact.
Direct Dial.
Email.

Joint Staff Consultative Committee/15.12.21
Committee Services
(01462) 474655
committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire
District Council
District Councillors

Councillor Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Councillor Terry Hone,
Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE and Councillor Claire Strong

(Substitutes: Councillors

Councillor Paul Clark, Councillor Sam Collins, Councillor
Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Councillor Tony Hunter,
Councillor Mandi Tandi and Councillor Kay Tart)

UNISON Representatives:

Dee Levett, Debbie Ealand, Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews and
Daniel Washington

Staff Consultation
Representatives:

Forum Andrew Betts, Emma Jellis, Christina Coor and Nicola
Viinikka

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
to be held as a

REMOTE MEETING
On

WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 10.00 AM
Yours sincerely,
Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION
ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part l
Item
1.

Page
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the
meeting.
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the
meeting.

2.

ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR FOR REMAINDER OF CIVIC YEAR 2021/22

3.

MINUTES - 10 MARCH, 9 JUNE, 22 SEPTEMBER
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meetings of
the Committee held on the 10 March 2021, 9 June 2021 and 22 September
2021.

4.

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS

5.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant
item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the
debate and vote.

6.

STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
To receive the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum meetings from
September 2021, October 2021 and November 2021.

(Pages
19 - 32)

7.

INFORMATION NOTE - HR UPDATE
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HR SERVICE MANAGER

(Pages
33 - 38)

(Pages 5
- 18)

To receive an update on the progress made in the last quarter on the People
Recovery Plan and general HR related activities.
8.

STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER
To receive a discussion paper on the modernisation of the recruitment
process.

(Pages
39 - 40)

9.

FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS
To consider the subjects for debate at future meetings of the Committee.

(Pages
41 - 42)

Agenda Item 3
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING
ON WEDNESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2021 AT 10.00 AM
MINUTES

19

Present:

Councillors: Kate Aspinwall (Vice-Chair), Keith Hoskins, Claire Strong,
Martin Stears-Handscomb and Tony Hunter.

In Attendance:

Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Jo Keshishian (Interim
Human Resources Services Manager) and Anthony Roche (Managing
Director), William Edwards (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)
and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present:

Daniel Washington (UNISON) and Christina Corr (SCF).

WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY
Audio Recording – 5 seconds.
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee
that was being conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via
audio/video and online and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and press to
listen and view proceedings.
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer undertook a roll call and gave advice regarding
the following:
•
•
•
•
•

Attendance;
Live Streaming;
Noise interference;
Rules of Debate;
Voting.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Kate Aspinwall, started the meeting proper.
20

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 10 seconds.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kay Tart and Terry Hone.
Having given due notice Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb advised he would be
substituting for Councillor Kay Tart.
Having given due notice Councillor Tony Hunter advised he would be substituting for
Councillor Terry Hone.
Apologies for absence were also received from Lea Ellis, Allison Fox, Andrew Betts, Dee
Levett and Debbie Ealand.

Page 3

Wednesday, 10th March, 2021
21

MINUTES - 16 DECEMBER 2020
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 43 seconds.
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer advised of two amendments to be made to the
minutes:
•
•

Substituting ‘Southern Rural Committee,’ for ‘Joint Staff Consultative Committee,’ at
Minute 9 – Welcome and Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol
Changing Jo Keshishian’s job title to ‘Interim HR Services Manager,’ throughout

RESOLVED:

22

(1)

That the amendments above be noted;

(2)

That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2020 be
approved as a true record of the proceedings;

(3)

That the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer be authorised to apply the Chair’s
digital signature to the approved minutes.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 22 seconds.

23

(1)

The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting;

(2)

The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio
recorded;

(3)

The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
Audio Recording – 5 minutes 5 seconds.
The Service Director – Resources presented the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums
held in December 2020, January 2021 and February 2021 and provided an overview of the
matters discussed including:
•
•
•
•
•

The relationship between SCF, JSCC and the Shaping Our Future group
Home working expenses and tax allowances
Monthly learning & development sessions
NHS volunteering
Remote social events and wellbeing strategies running in the organisation

The following Members and representatives contributed to the discussion:
•
•
•

Councillor Kate Aspinwall
Councillor Claire Strong
Christina Corr – SCF

Page 4

Wednesday, 10th March, 2021
Points raised included:
•
•
•
•

Staff were appreciative of the efforts being made to promote wellbeing while working
from home;
The number of social events produced by teams was encouraging;
It was positive that staff did not feel guilty for taking time to socialise remotely;
The People Recovery Plan should consider allowing staff the flexibility to continue
working from home if they choose.

IT WAS AGREED: That the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held in December 2020
and January 2021 and February 2021 be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum.
24

HUMAN RESOURCES INFORMATION NOTE
Audio Recording – 11 minutes 9 seconds.
The Service Director – Resources presented the Information Note entitled People Strategy
Update along with Appendix A – People Recovery Plan 2020-22 and drew attention to points
including:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

The draft recovery plan considered what lessons could be learnt from the pandemic and
how the organisatio
[...]
 2021
•
•
•
•
•

The narrowing gender pay gap was encouraging;
2020 had been an anomalous year in a number of ways including for recruitment and
figures from this year would need to be compared with future years before they can be
fully understood;
It was not the intention to be prescriptive about how the Inclusion Group did its work and
attendees were free to shape discussions as they felt fit;
It could be put to the Inclusion Group to involve outside contributions but this would be
up to them and could change the nature and profile of the group;
Anecdotally some staff had reduced their working hours to handle COVID-related
pressures including caring responsibilities and home schooling, and this may account for
part of the increase, particularly among women who bear a disproportionate
responsibility for care roles in wider society.

The Service Director – Resources advised that the Shaping Our Future group had both an
internal and an external role and could incorporate the themes and topics considered by the
Inclusion Group in to its work.
N.B The Managing Director left the meeting at 11:01 on Council business.
IT WAS AGREED: That the Equalities Update provided be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the content of the Equalities
Update.
26

STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER: SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEMES
Audio Recording – 1 hour 1 minute.
The Interim HR Services Manager presented the Strategic Discussion Paper on salary
sacrifice schemes and drew attention to points including the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Salary Sacrifice schemes were used to attract new employees and provide benefits to
existing employees;
They were based on the exchange of salary payments for a non-cash benefit, and had
benefits for employees and the organisation in terms of tax and national insurance;
Various schemes had been run over the years and the number was now reduced due to
changes in government policy;
The child care voucher scheme was closed to new applicants since the tax free
childcare scheme was introduced;
A cycle to work scheme had been running in various forms since 2013, most recently
opened in December 2019 with a small group of employees taking it up before office
closures made the scheme redundant;
HolidayFlex was the newest scheme open which allowed employees to purchase
additional annual leave up to an extra week, with 7 applicants during the trial period in
August;
A second application window was opened for the new year with 10 applicants, 6 of
whom had applied before;
It was hoped there would be more interest in HolidayFlex once travel restrictions had
been lifted;
The annual leave rollover policy had reduced the need for employees to purchase
additional leave;
Future options for salary sacrifice schemes included additional pension contributions
and ultra-low emissions vehicles;
Administrative work was necessary to set up and run salary sacrifice schemes like
making changes to the payroll, performing payroll checks, and encouraging up-take;
Levels of staff interest should be assessed before considering further schemes.

Page 8

Wednesday, 10th March, 2021
The following Members asked questions:
•
•

Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb
Councillor Keith Hoskins

In response to questions the Interim HR Services Manager advised:
•
•

All employees were eligible to apply for HolidayFlex during the application window but
applications were subject to approval by team managers;
A survey on ultra-low emissions vehicles would take place later this year.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Strategic Discussion Paper on the salary sacrifice schemes be
noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on
salary sacrifice schemes.
27

FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS
Audio Recording – 1 hour 7 minutes.
Members considered which subjects should be discussed at future meetings and the following
points were considered:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Lockdown restrictions may not have been lifted by June and a paper on the challenges
and rewards of home working presented then may be premature;
Any paper presented for June would have to be researched and written in the months
prior;
The conversation regarding a return to office working would have progressed by June so
that meeting could be an opportunity to provide feedback;
The Employee Assistance Programme was worth considering;
The challenges and rewards of home working item had been on the list for a long time
and when originally proposed was not purely focussed on COVID;
It had been a long time since the Committee had received an update on employment
law.

IT WAS AGREED:
(1) That the discussion topic for the next meeting be as follows:
(i) The Employee Assistance Programme
(2) That the discussion topic of the challenges and rewards of home working and the
return to office work be considered at the meeting after next;
(3) That an Employment Law Update should be presented in the next civic year;
(4) That regular updates on the work of the Inclusion Group be provided to the Committee.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to choose a discussion topic of interest.
The meeting closed at 11.14 am
Chair

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD AS A REMOTE MEETING
ON WEDNESDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2021 AT 10.00 AM
MINUTES

28

Present:

Councillors: Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Terry Hone, Keith Hoskins and
Claire Strong

In Attendance:

Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Leader of the Council), Dee Levett
(UNISON), Christina Corr (SCF), William Edwards (Committee, Member
and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present:

At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of the
public present.

WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY
Audio Recording – 1 minute.
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee
that was being conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via
audio/video and online and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and press to
listen and view proceedings.
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer undertook a roll call and gave advice regarding
the following:
•
•
•
•
•

Attendance;
Live Streaming;
Noise interference;
Rules of Debate;
Voting.

The Chair, Councillor Kate Aspinwall, started the meeting proper.
29

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Audio recording – 1 minute 29 seconds.
Apologies for absence were received from Anthony Roche, Managing Director.

30

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Audio recording – 2 minutes 13 seconds.
(1)

The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to
give a presentation;

(2)

The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio
recorded;

Page 11

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021
(3)

31

The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

MINUTES - 10 MARCH 2021
Audio Recording – 5 minutes.
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer advised that minutes could no longer be
approved remotely and that the minutes of the meeting of the committee on 10 March 2021
would be presented at a later date.

32

STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
Audio Recording – 7 minutes 20 seconds.
The Service Director – Resources presented the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums
held in march 2021, April 2021 and May 2021 and drew attention to the following:





The Staff Consultation Forum had discussed outcomes from the previous staff survey;
A new vehicle policy introduced for tax compliance was discussed in April;
The inclusion group was publicised;
An extensive update from Property Services had been received.

The following Members asked questions:


Councillor Claire Strong

In response to questions the Interim HR Services Manager advised that the work of the
Inclusion Group would feature in an article in Insight and that topics were publicized widely by
members and on the intranet, and comments submitted outside of the meeting were
welcomed by the HR team.
IT WAS AGREED: That the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held in March 2021,
April 2021 and May 2021 be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum.
33

INFORMATION NOTE: PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE
Audio Recording – 11 minutes 41 seconds.
The Interim HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled People Strategy
Update and drew attention to points including:






The HR team focussed on key areas in the recovery plan and attended regular meetings
of HR managers in Hertfordshire and the East of England LGA group, discussing hybrid
working, the return to office working, and the success of the apprenticeship scheme.
Pay negotiations were ongoing and staff would be updated on progress;
The payroll would be backdated from April of this year;
COVID grant funding had been secured for employee wellbeing and resilience support
programmes across Hertfordshire;
The Shaping Our Future group had discussed a service manager development
programme to focus on how managers can demonstrate the Council’s corporate values
and develop as leaders;

Page 12

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021




The staff survey was concluded gathering views on the return to office working,
confirming that the majority of staff were in favour of a high level of home working than
prior to the pandemic; some staff were concerned about the return to office;
Section 3.11 of the Information Note covered absence figures; the Council ended the
financial year under target for short term absences with lower numbers than prior years
due to home working, with an increase in the number of long term absences;
The impact of COVID-19 on job vacancies and leavers had resulted in the lowest labour
turnover for 10 years but it was expected this would pick back up over the coming
months.

The following Members asked questions:




Councillor Terry Hone
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg
Councillor Kate Aspinwall

In response to questions the Interim HR Services Manager advised that:










Data was not collected on the number of staff self-isolating that were not based in the
office;
In the last year around 22 staff took absence due to COVID related reasons; this is
relatively low in line with the national picture;
There was not an internal staff network on mental health but the subject could be raised
at future Inclusion Group and/or SCF meetings;
The Inclusion Group had formed to gather concerns and feedback from the organisation
in a way appropriate to its size, rather than producing independent support groups which
could be small given the minority status of the subjects involved;
The project team was looking at how additional funding for mental health support could
be used in developing mental health first aider skills and resilience training;
There were a variety of mental health and wellbeing services signposted on the intranet
and the HR team conducted welfare checks on staff.
Staff had been encouraged to talk and meet informally while working from home;
The Holiday Flex scheme had smaller uptake than hoped due to timing when travel
destinations were closed or limited due to lockdown regulations; interested was
demonstrated from some staff that had used the scheme more than once; t
There was always a risk that when workloads were high employees did not take their
holidays and the HR team was working with managers to update the on quarterly leave
balances and encouraging people to take leave when they are able.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Information Note entitled People Strategy Update be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the Information Note entitled
People Strategy Update.
34

STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER
Audio Recording – 27 minutes 34 seconds.
Laura Bignell, HR Business Partner presented the Strategic Discussion Paper on the
Employee Assistance Programme and highlighted points including:



The Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) was an essential support service to assist
employees and Members and was advertised as a benefit in attracting new staff and
retaining employees;
The EAP was provided by Workplace Wellness and had been for 2 years;

Page 13

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021









The EAP was available to employees and their immediate family and provided
information on physical and mental wellbeing as well as financial and employment
advice;
Advice through the EAP was confidential and did not come through HR or the Council;
the only data HR received was on the number of staff that had accessed the service;
The EAP was considered to be of significant benefit to NHDC;
The highest uptake in the use of the EAP was in July/September 2020;
In the year 2019/20 prior to the pandemic access of the EAP was consistent with this
year;
About 7.5% of the workforce had accessed the EAP, slightly above the national average
for use;
The annual cost of the service to the Council was £1,800 which came to around £4.50
per employee;
The HR team promotes the EAP at every opportunity and will continue to do so.

The following Members and Representatives asked questions and took part in the discussion:




Councillor Keith Hoskins
Councillor Kate Aspinwall
Dee Levett, UNISON

In response to questions the HR Business Partner advised:








Workplace Wellness did not advertise the EAP to employees directly and all signposting
to the service at NHDC came from the HR team;
The HR team promotes the manager specific resources on the EAP to managers when
liaising with them on employee relations cases;
Anecdotal feedback on the EAP was available and presented in the information note;
There was one example of negative feedback and Workplace Wellness was contacted
to discuss the employee’s experience.
The HR team was satisfied with the standard of care provided to employees by the EAP;
Workplace Wellness could be approached to provide training and a survey of the EAP
on training days to employees directly;
The intranet page on the EAP was laid out succinctly and signposted the log-in details to
employees.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Strategic Discussion Paper on the Employee Assistance
Programme be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on
salary sacrifice schemes.
35

FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS
Audio recording – 37 minutes 45 seconds.
Members considered which subjects should be discussed at future meetings and the following
points were considered:




By September the results of the staff survey would be available for discussion;
Information on the success of a return to the office could be presented at the December
meeting as part of the Information Note and via the SCF;
Modernisation in the way NHDC hired particularly with the prospect of long term home
working and the work of the inclusion agenda would be an interesting topic;

Page 14

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021



The NHDC website recruitment pages were being updated in conjunction with the
Communications team and in line with the Council’s rebranding and the impact could be
presented in December;
The equal pay review and progress on the gender pay gap could be advertised and an
update presented as part of the recruitment topic.

IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topics for the meeting in December would be as
follows:
(i)

The modernisation of the recruitment process

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to choose a discussion topic of interest.

The meeting closed at 10.50 am
Chair

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16

Agenda Item 6
Staff Consultation Forum Meeting
01/09/2021
DRAFT Minutes
Present:

Ian Fullstone (IF) Dee Levett (DL), Emma Jellis (EJ), Jo Keshishian
(JK), Christina Corr (CC), Fallon Rumball-Nunan (FRN – notes)

Circu
[...]
 to their
recruitment wherever they are. Recruiting managers are able to access the
system to review applications whether they are working from their home, the
office or another remote location.

North Herts Recruitment in 2021
Applications
Since 2014, we have had an online recruitment system which allows candidates to
view and complete applications online via the jobs page of the Council website. The
system also allows managers to complete shortlisting online. This resulted in a
reduction of HR administration workload as applications were no longer needed as
paper copies. All administration contact with the candidate throughout the recruitment
process is done via email, including interview invites and outcome letters, which is
more time efficient and has reduced administration costs.
Advertising
All our vacancies are advertised using the intranet and open to all staff including
those on causal or temporary contracts. External vacancies are also advertised on
the NHC website which continues to attract a good volume of visitors. We aim to
maximise the use of free recruitment pages including the Job Centre, Indeed, as well
as the Council’s Twitter and LinkedIn pages which assists us in reaching wider

Page 37

audiences whilst keeping advertising costs to a minimum. In 2020 we created our
own recruitment video to share on the website, created in house by our Digital
Communications Officer, and hope to complete to same for our Apprenticeship page
in the future.
Positive Action
We have supported the recruitment of disabled applicants for many years via the
government’s Positive about Disability scheme. More recently this has been updated
and we are proud to be Disability Confident employers and we display the logo on
our adverts, applications, and Jobs pages.
At the end of 2020 we also updated our application form to make it more inclusive of
the LGBTQ+ community. Under the equalities data section, candidates can declare
their gender as ‘non-binary’ or ‘prefer not to sa
[...]
2 months and beyond?
Employee guidance on use of social media
Future Streams of mandatory pay cap reporting
20’s Diversity, changing workplace accommodation and practices
Coaching
Face to face v on-line learning, striking a balance
Employee engagement within blended working
Providing support for staff wellbeing during uncertain times
Attracting and rewarding scarce talent
Social Media for recruitment
Supporting young people through apprenticeships and other schemes
Supporting the Menopause at work
Long Term Absence Management
Outplacement Support
What’s the employer’s role in keeping staff healthy?



Minutes of the meeting

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
REMOTE MEETING
ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 10.00 AM
MINUTES

15

Present:

Councillors: Councillor Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Terry Hone, Keith Hoskins
and Claire Strong

In Attendance:

Ian Couper (Service Director – Resources) Rebecca Webb (HR
Operations Manager) Laura Bignell (HR Business Partner) William
Edwards (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) Louis Mutter
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present:

Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews (UNISON)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Audio recording – 3:08
No apologies for absence were received from Councillors.

16

ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIR FOR REMAINDER OF CIVIC YEAR 2021/22
Audio Recording – 3:18
IT WAS AGREED: That a Vice-Chair would not be elected during this meeting; in the absence
of The Chair in future meetings during this civic year, the committee will elect a new Chair.

17

MINUTES - 10 MARCH, 9 JUNE, 22 SEPTEMBER
Audio Recording – 5:32
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 10 March 2021,
9 June 2021 and 22 September 2021 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be
signed by the Chair.

18

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Audio Recording – 6:30
There was no other business at the meeting.

19

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Audio recording – 6:35
(1)

The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to
give a presentation;

Wednesday, 15th December, 2021

20

(2)

The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio
recorded;

(3)

The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
Audio Recording – 6:55
The Service Director – Resources presented the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums
held in September, October and November 2021 and drew attention to points including:




Updating and refining the Terms of Reference for the Staff Consultation Forum;
The distribution of a staff survey to gather feedback and raise awareness of the Staff
Consultation Forum;
The reopening and closure of the District Council Offices.

IT WAS AGREED: That the minutes of the Staff Consultation Committee held in September,
October and November 2021 to be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum
21

INFORMATION NOTE - HR UPDATE
Audio Recording – 10:16
The HR Operations Manager presented the report entitled HR Update and drew attention to
points including:












The ways of working covered in the report are now outdated due to the closure of the
District Council Offices;
Staff are working from home unless there is an exceptional need;
There was a small number of staff members in the Council Offices during the last
lockdown. Any staff at the Offices at the moment will be looked at on a case-by-case
basis;
The Council is in a good position for when the Offices are reopened, highlighting the deskbooking system and hybrid meeting facilities;
The ongoing meetings between Council HR departments, sharing experiences and
information on particular issues that have arisen;
Recruitment has continued at a steady level despite the Office closure and should
continue at this level;
Undertaking a review on how temporary workers are used at the Council. As part of this,
HR have developed a new fast-track recruitment option to get positions filled more
efficiently;
Pay negotiations are ongoing and the Unions are in the process of balloting for strike
action;
Various types of support available for employees during this time; including online
wellbeing classes, mental health drop-in sessions and a project looking at funding a
wellbeing app for staff;
Prepared an update for managers reminding them to check in with their team and that HR
are available to support them;
Personal development days are continuing into 2022 and are well received;

Wednesday, 15th December, 2021




The Shaping Our Future Committee agreed on the new values of the Council, which now
includes inclusion. The Committee are working with a graphic designer to set out these
new values in a memorable way;
COVID absences have increased, which reflects the increasing case numbers in the
district. Other absences have remained low;
The labour turnover trend is continuing to increase.

The following Members asked questions:



Councillor Claire Strong
Councillor Kate Aspinwall

In response to questions the HR Operations Manager advised:




That the discount for the gym and other various discounts are still available across the
district for Members and staff;
That the managers update that is going out will have information surrounding the need to
visit the Council Offices, as managers will best know how their staff reacted during
previous office closures and are aware that HR are willing to provide support;
HR will be sending out a ‘checking-in’ email to staff to ensure they have the support
necessary.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Information Note entitled HR Update be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the Information Note entitled
HR Update
22

STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER
Audio Recording – 25:26
The HR Business Partner presented the Strategic Discussion Paper on the Modernisation of
the Recruitment Process and highlighted points including:













Effective recruitment means hiring the right candidate to a vacancy with the required skills
and experience. Modernising the recruitment process plays a huge part in this;
Candidates expect to be able to search for jobs and apply online and are able to do this in
their own time;
The Current NHC system allows candidates to pause, amend and check their application
before it is sent;
The NHC website allows the Council to have a shop window to prospective employees,
advertising that the Council is a good place to work;
The online system allows applications to be anonymous and streamlines the application
process;
Advertising is available to all staff on the intranet, including temporary staff;
External vacancies are also advertised on the NHC website;
A recruitment video was created in 2020 which is shared online to prospective candidates;
At the end of 2020 updates were made to application forms to be more inclusive of the
LGBTQ+ community. Candidates are now able to declare if they are non-binary or prefer
not to say;
NHC has modernised the process for DBS checks, which is now done by a third-party
company Experian;
NHC have continued to take part in careers fairs at local colleges or schools;
Looking to review the North Herts Council employer brand;

Wednesday, 15th December, 2021



Further developments to be made to the recruitment tool, including reminders sent out to
applicants who have not finished their application;
Modernising the new starter process to cut down on administrative burden for managers.

The following Members asked questions:



Councillor Keith Hoskins
Councillor Kate Aspinwall

In response to questions the HR Business Partner advised:


•

NHC is still attracting a good level of applications for vacancies given the current national
employment rate;
All applications are anonymized via the recruitment tool. Managers only receive answers
to shortlisted questions and other information is only discovered during the interview
phase.
Equality data is collated annually.

IT WAS AGREED: That the Strategic Discussion Paper on the modernisation of the
recruitment process be noted
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on the
modernisation of the recruitment process.
23

FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS
Audio recording – 37:28
Members considered which subjects should be discussed at future meetings and
IT WAS AGREED: That the discussion topics for the meetings would be as follows:
(i) The What’s the employer’s role in keeping staff healthy? Topic would be discussed
with a specific focus on mental health in the backdrop of a pandemic in March.
(ii) Wellbeing and staff support measures will be discussed as a regular part of the HR
update at each meeting.

The meeting closed at 10:52 am
Chair

